

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 20-1187
Consolidated with Case Nos. 20-1225, 21-1104, 21-1147**

BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL,

Intervenor.

Petition for Review of Final Orders of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**PETITIONERS FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD. AND PERMIAN
BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS' FINAL OPENING BRIEF**

Allan Kanner (a.kanner@kanner-law.com)*
Annemieke Tennis (a.tennis@kanner-law.com)
KANNER & WHITELEY, LLC
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
PETITIONERS’ RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Several Petitioners Sought to Intervene in the Holtec Adjudicatory Proceeding.....	3
B. Termination of the Holtec Adjudicatory Proceeding	4
C. Fasken Moved to Reopen the Record Based on New and Material Information Disputing Holtec’s Alleged “Control” of Mineral Rights at the Proposed Site	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDING.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE NRC ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY DENIED FASKEN’S MOTIONS TO REOPEN AND MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED AND NEW CONTENTIONS	9
III. THE NRC ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY REJECTED FASKEN’S CONTENTIONS.....	12
A. Fasken’s Contention No. 2 is Based on New and Material Information Concerning Land Use Rights and Mineral Development Beneath and Surrounding the Holtec Site.....	15

B. Fasken Moved to Admit Amended Contention No. 2 Based on New and Materially Different Conclusions and Sources Relied on in the NRC’s Preparation of its Draft EIS.....17

C. Fasken’s Contention No. 3 is Based on New and Material Disclosures as to Mineral Leases and Superior Land Surface Rights that Would Render Selection of the Holtec Site an Unlawful Taking and Further Mischaracterization of Mineral Extraction Operations21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Judicial Authorities	
<i>Adenariwo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 808 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Center for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Citizens for a Safe Env’t v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 489 F.2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1973)	1
<i>Custer Cnty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	1
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Silva v. Lynn</i> , 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Texas v. NRC</i> , Case No. 21-60743, 2023 WL 5498874 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2023)	3

<i>Thermal Ecology Must Be Preserved v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 433 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	1
---	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	2
5 U.S.C. § 706	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2342	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2
42 U.S.C. § 2011	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321	6

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	7, 12, 14, 17
10 C.F.R. § 51.70(b)	20
10 C.F.R. § 51.104	20
10 C.F.R. § 72.11	6
10 C.F.R. § 72.40	6
10 C.F.R. § 72.90-108	6, 20
10 C.F.R. § 72.90	16, 22
10 C.F.R. § 72.98	16
10 C.F.R. § 72.100	17

Administrative Decisions

<i>In the Matter of Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project</i> , 72 NRC 720 (2010)	17
---	----

<i>In the Matter of DTE Electric Company,</i> 81 NRC 1 (2015).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.,</i> 75 NRC 479 (2012).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.,</i> 76 NRC 491 (2012).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Georgia Power Co.,</i> 2 NRC 404 (1975).....	9
<i>In the Matter of Louisiana Energy Services,</i> 62 NRC 523 (2005).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC,</i> 72 NRC 56 (2010).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Shaw AREVA MOX Services,</i> 67 NRC 460 (2008).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.,</i> 6 A.E.C. 358 (1973).....	9
<i>In the Matter of Yankee Atomic Electric Co.,</i> 44 NRC 8 (1996).....	13
Miscellaneous	
International Atomic Energy Agency, <u>Selection of Away-From-Reactor Facilities for Spent Fuel Storage: A Guidebook,</u> IAEA-TECDOC-1558 (Sept. 7, 2007)	23
